
Service Renewal and Revocable Permit LAMAR_FINAL_05/08/2024 

CITY OF LONGMONT, COLORADO 
SERVICE RENEWAL AND REVOCABLE PERMIT 

 
 

THIS SERVICE RENEWAL AND REVOCABLE PERMIT (“Agreement”) is made by 
and between the City of Longmont Colorado, a municipal corporation (“City”), and LAMAR 
Advertising of Colorado Springs LLC (“Contractor”), a limited liability company whose address 
is 12301 Grant St., Unit 240 Thornton, CO 80241. The City and the Contractor are individually 
and collectively referred to as “Party” and “Parties,” respectively.  

 
RECITALS: 

 
A. The City and the Contractor’s predecessor in interest entered into a Services 

Contract dated October 22, 2004 (“original Services Contract”), for the purpose of using the 
Contractor’s services for providing transit passenger bus shelter services and generating revenue. 
This original Services Contract continued through October 30, 2019.  

 
B. On April 26, 2017, the Parties amended the original Services Contract to, inter alia, 

extend the provisions for providing transit passenger bus shelter services and generating revenue 
through October 30, 2024, with the option to extend for on additional five-year period upon mutual 
agreement by the Parties (“First Amendment”).  

 
C. On December 12, 2018, the Parties amended the original Services Contract, subject 

to the First Amendment, to include advertised bus benches (“Second Amendment”).  
 

D. The City desires to continue the use of the Contractor for these purposes, and the 
Contractor has agreed to continue to provide its services for these purposes, pursuant to the original 
Services Contract, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, and as modified by this 
Agreement. Accordingly, the Parties mutually agree to exercise the five-year renewal provided by 
the First Amendment.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and other goods and valuable 
consideration, the Parties hereby agree as follows:  

 
E. Section 3 of the original Services Contract, as amended by the First Amendment 

and the Second Amendment, is amended to continue the provision of services through October 30, 
2029.  

 
F. Pursuant to section 12.7 of the Longmont Home Rule Charter, Contractor is 

permitted to locate its shelters and benches in City-owned rights-of-way, consistent with the 
original Services Contract, the First Amendment, and the Second Amendment, through the term 
of this Agreement. 

 
G. All other provisions of the original Services Contract, the First Amendment, and 

the Second Amendment not inconsistent with this Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
 

This Agreement is accepted and acknowledges by the Parties as of the latest date of execution.  
 
  



2 
 

Service Renewal and Revocable Permit LAMAR_FINAL_05/08/2024 

FOR CITY OF LONGMONT, 
a municipal corporation: 
 
 
       
MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
              
CITY CLERK      DATE 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
              
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY   DATE 
 
 
              
PROOFREAD      DATE 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE PROVISIONS: 
 
 
              
RISK MANAGER     DATE 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE: 
 
 
              
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT   DATE 
 
CA File: 24-002906 
 
  



3 
 

Service Renewal and Revocable Permit LAMAR_FINAL_05/08/2024 

FOR LAMAR ADVERTISING OF COLORADO SPRINGS,  
a limited liability company: 
 
 
By:       
 
 
Title:       
 
 
Date:       
 
 




